
INDIAN COlTNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESERACH
KlUSHI BHAVAN: NEW DELHI

No.F.19(7)/2000-EstLIV

To

~ated the {j!, February, 2003

Sub.:-

Sir,

All the: Directors! Project Directors of reAR Research Institutes/ NRCs/ Project
Dirc'~t:}rate~,

iVlodificatiousiu the existing Technical Service Rules .of ICAR­
Clarification regarding.

Clarifications of the Council

rCAR Techncial Service Rules were modified vide this Council's Notification No, F. 18­

]/97-Esttll V dated 3,2,2000, Some of the Institutes have raised doubts on certain issues relating'

to Technical Service matters of technical personnel working with them. The issuesl doubts

:a.ised by the Institutes have been examined I considered and accordingly following clarifications
•

'o're issued with the approval of Cumpetent Authority of this Council for general information of

::Jl '.:oncerned:-

f-"

i ~~: ~ Points for clarificat.ion
i ;\'1), . .
I .

i'j---' , \Vhe[her-tl~'T-.-ec-!-1ll-i-('-al--S--ta-f-'f-+--.-A-c-co-r-d-i-n--g-to-p-3-ra--3-o-f-C-.-o-u-n-tl~'I-'s-N-o-t-if-i-ca-t-io-n-N--o~.

I ! who have not exercised option 18-1I97-Estt.JV dated 3.2.2000, the option was to be
Ifor: revised TSRs within the exercised by the existing employees who may like to

I
· stipuhited period, can be k goverened as per the existing Technical Service

allo\'.'cd to exercise the option Rules and not for. the revised, modified Technical
1 on later date and whether all the Service Rules. The option..was to be exercised

exist ir;!, Technical Staff required within 30 days from the date _of issue of the
I to be exercised the option for notification with the condition tila!. the option once
I revised TSRs, exercised shall be irrevocable .and final. There is,
I~ therefore, no question for exercising the option
I. after the stipulated period.l _. '-- --1
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Clarifications of the Council

As per the instructions contained in the ICAR letter "
.No. 14-3/94-Estt.IV. dated 1.2.95, the existing
employees at the level 1'-1-3 who possess
qualifications prescribed for entry to Category II by
direct recruitmCI1l will be placed in grade 1'-Il-3 of
l:ategury II \V. L. L 1. 1. 95. The employees who do
not pussess such qualification will in the event of
improving their qualifications and acquiring degreel
diploma lany other qulaification prescribed for entry
inCategory II by direct recruitment will be placed in
grac.~ T-~I-;, :::-c:::: :5: ]a;-J.;,:.ary of the year foIiowing I
the year in which degree/diploma! certificate is
awarded. . Further, the ICAR Notification No.
l8(l)/97-Estt.IV dated 3.2.2000 provides that from
1'-2 grade such personnel possessing the qualification

,as presribed therein for Category II for direct
recruitment, would be eligible for assessment
promotion to 1'-3 grade after five years of service,
while those not possessing such qualifications shall
become eligible for assessm'ent promotion to T-3
grade only aftet 10 years of service in T-2 grade.
As such, 'the tecchnicai personnel in grade T-2 and
erstwhile 1'"1-3 who do not possess qualification
prescribed fo[' direct recruitment' to grade T-3 in
Categroy II will be placed inT-3 grade only on
completion· of lO years of combined' service in grade
1'~2 and 1'-1-3 'as on 3.2.2000 or thereafter. .

Points for clarifiCation

A person was promoted In T-1­
3 grade on 1.7.84 and on
completion of 5 years In the
grade he was granted 3 advance

I incrernents. The person has
I now completed another 5 years

from the date of graIl! uf 3
advance incrcments. I t may
kindly be clarified as to from

I which dale he should be placed
; in T-3 grade of -Category II IT:

the light of Modified 1'SR dated
3.2.2000.

!

I
I
I

3 It may be clarified as to whether
the' .service rendered in 1'-1-3
grade would be counted for
computing 10/5 years service
for further assessment to 1'-4
grade or the service rendered in
l'-II-3 (renamed as 1'-3 grade)
of Category II would only be
counted ..

A~ per the instructions contained in Council's letter
No. 14-3/94-EstUV dated 10.1.96, the service
rendered in 1'-1-3 for the purpose o(counting of five
years of ' se'rvice. for grant of merit promotion /
advance increment from T-II-3to T-4 shall not be
counted' for the purpose of computation Of prescribed
years of service. It is thus clarified that the service
rendered by the technical personnel in grade T-II-3
(now 1'-3 w.c.f. 3.2.2000) will be' counted for
computatior:I of five years of prescribed service for
merit promotion to T-4 grade or a'dvanceincrement.
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Points for clarification Clarifications of the Council

As per the Council's Norification No. 18-1197­
Estr.IV dated 3.2.2000, the 33.3% promotion quota

, will be cpei3.:i\·e only in Category I at the level of
T -1 subject to fulfilment of the qualifiCations!
experience as laid down for T- I grade of Category I.
There is. no provision in the Council's Notification
dated 3.2.2000 of any relaxation for promotion of
Supporting Staff to T-1 grade of Category 1.

"

The Technical Staff who do not
possess the minimum essential

I qualification for direct
I

1

, recruitment in Category I as per
the revised TSR. Whether such

. Tech~ica1 Staff can be promoted'
Iunder 33 1/3 %. promotion quota
j as per existing service rules and.
Ialso whether the. provision of

relaxation in essential
qualifications would continue to
exist for promotion quota of

I Category 1 under revised TSR. j

j4

I
I

I
!
i
!
i
I

IS
I

i Whether the assessment of T-S l' The instructions coma!ned in Council's letter No. 14­
staff in position shall be sent to 3/94-Estt.IV (VoLlI) dated 3.1.97 may be followed,.
the Council for approval after whiie considering the.cases 'of tec~nical personnel of
implementation of the revised grade T-S for their merit promotion to T-6 grade by
TSRs removal of Category Bar f;om Category II to

I C~tegory III, by the Directors of the Institutes being
I the appointing authority.

It:.;v
I

I
I .

I

I

I Some of the Tec~ical Staff IThe cases ,of te~hni.cal personnel ~ho have completed
I nave comple[ed ) years of S years at sen'lce In grade T-2 pnor to 3.2.2000 are
I service in grade T-2 as on I to be considered for merit promotion! advance

I
i 31. 12.99 and they were due to increments in 1'-1-3 grade of Category I from due

get assessment promo.tion to 1'-1- date.
I 3 grade w.e. f. . 1. L2000.

I
V~hether such emplo.yees '-",ill be
gIven assessment promotlOnas
per the existing (pre-revised)
TSR

\Vhether the provisions of study

I
leave rule will be applicable
under revised TSRs

Rule 14 of the TechniCalService·Rules is applicable
to all technical' employees for grant of: Study Leave..... .

8 The T~H-3 personnel who are
holding 1'-II-3posts after
removal of Category Bar (on
completion of 10 years service
in Category I, T-I-3) and do not
possess the essential
qualification for Category II.
Whether such Technical Staff
:::an be assessed for T -4 grade of

i Category n in the relevant field.

The service rendered in T-II~3 (now T-3) grade of
Category II is only to be counted for purpose of
cdmputation of 5 years of service for assessment
benefit to T-4 grade irrespective of qualifications as
per proVIsions contained under the 1'~chnical SerVice
Rules and also the Instructions c.ontairied in para 2(i)

of Council's Notification' dated 3.2.2000.
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r'Clarifications of the Council

I .

Points for clarification

I Whether the Technical Staff The cases of such technical staff ~an be considered

I
completed 5 years of service and decided as per the provisions contained in

I before 3.2.2000, the date of Council's pre-niodifiect TSR.
! effe(:t of Council" s modified

TSRs, can be assessed as -per
the pre-revised TSRs

There is no mention under Asper the proviSiOns contained under Technical
revised TSRs about assessment Service Rules as well as the instructions contained in
promotion of T-5 to T-6 Council's Notification dated 3.2.2000, th.e cases of
Technical Staff. Whether they technical personnel of Grade T-5 of Category II for
may be' assessed through DPC merit promotion to. grade T-6, by removal of
as applicable in the _case of Category Bar of Category III are .to be considered by I

I promotion of Technical Staff or . the Assessmc::: C'_':::,c.:::e:e, to be c9ilstituted for the J

,....

Isi\:o.. I

i 9i
I

I
I

10

I :..';. vugi'i assessment committee
I as prescribed in Hand Book of

TSR for Category III

relevant functional group with the approvai of ASRB
for Category III. Such cases are not to be
considered by the DPC.

11 Whether the format of 5 Yearly
Assessment' form may be used
for 10/7 Yearly Assessment or a
separate performa for 10/7

I Yearly Assessment will be used.

The assessment proformaeas prescribed in Appendix
III of the Hand Book of Technical SerVice Rules for
Category I, Category II and Category III are to be
used for assessment promotion ..

12 i The Technical Staff like Drivers
I (T-1-3) having 'Nil' academic'
Iqualification and could not be

considered for their placement
to T-II-3 grade w.e.f. 1.1.95
,md now got T-3 grade -as per
revised· TSR w.e.f.· 3.2.2000.
Whether such Technical Staff
will "also become eligible _for
their assessment! promotion
from T-'3 to, T-4 grade
irrespective of their
qualifications· or otherwise. It
may also -be clarified as to
'whether the Drivers on having
assessed for T-5 grade will be
gIven the designatioin . of T-5
(T.O.) as applicable to others.

The assessment promotion of technical personnel
from grade T.:.3 to' T-4 and T-4 to T-5 is to be
regulated after 5 years of interval irrespective of
qu~lification. As a result of merit promotion to T-5
grade, such technical personnel may, 'also be given
the designation of "T-5 (Tech. Officer)".

Hindi version of this letter- wili follow.
Yours faithfully,

'5""C----........·
I

) ..:--v~

-- ~1;;Ll d~
(R.R.PARWAN~) -

DEPUTY SECRETARY(E)
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